78154 ST .P @ e
Decision No. _ R \.u. S JL
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CF THE STAIE OF CALIFORNIA '

Ia cthe Matter of the Application of

the SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY

for an order authorizing it to in~ Application No.: 51857

crease the rates for water service in ) (Filed’ April 28 1970)
ts Southwest District.. .

O*Melveny & Myers by Donn B. Miller, Attorney
at law, for Southern California Whter
Company, applicant.

Cyril M. Saroyan, Attoroey at Lew, and John D. .
~ Reader, for the Commission staff.

By this application, Southern California Water Conpany
{Company) requests authority to establish.rates in its Southwest
District which are designed to increese annual revenue° in the
year 1971 estimated by $4781700 or i3~44 over the general mete*ed
rates now in effect. | N

Public hearing_was held before Examiner GLill anders in
Gardena on October 27 and 28, 1970, and the matter oubmitted on
November 12, 1970 upon Teceipt of late-filed Ewhibit No.vlo.
Copies of the application had been served and notiee of hearirg o
Lad been publiohed and posted in accordance with th‘s Commission'* N
rules of procedure. . o |

Testimony on behalf of Company was presented by'its
Chairman of the Board, its President, two of itw V'ico Presidents |
and an Assistant Secretary. The Commf ssion steff presentation was.
wmade by two accountants and two engineers, Fifty ctstom xT apoca-od

of whom 13 testified as to various service complaints.




A. 51857 us

Ceneral Information and Totsl Utility Oglgations

Southern Californla Water Company was incorporaced on
December 31, 1929, under the name of American States Whte" Service
Company of California. It was formed by a conoolidaCion of twenty
corporations under commonm control, each of which was. a ‘water public
utility operating under the jurisdiction of this Commission.-‘Excgptd
for the Bear Valley electric éystém, the CompanY's'utility-opérdtiopo
relate solely to water service. ' ". ‘

At the time of its incorporation in 1929 ‘the Company hadﬁ

2 total of approximately 42,000 watex customers. The Company has

grwown rapidly and at December 31, 1969 there‘were 164 283 water

customers and 8,451 elec:ric customers.

Tae Company's general and- executive offices are located "

at 3625 West Sixth Street, Los. Angeles, Californis.

The Company has centralized administra:ive engineerxng,
construction, gemeral accounting, customer‘acconnting and‘billing,d.
rate end valustion, purchasing and pers onnel’functioth 'Theso 
departments are located at the»Company's General O‘fice excep* for
the Data Processing operaLions which a:e performed at f&; Company s
Data Center at 10926 South La Cienega Boulevard Inglcwood cand
the Construction Department headquartered at 14401 Sou;h Chadron‘ 
Avenue, Hawthorme. | - a | e ‘ “‘ |

In 1965 the Company initiated its eieétronicfdatd'proces—~\'
sing ectivities and it is now preparing all cust tomer bills and
Telated accoun:ing records aund processing payroll cash rece;pts~and
disbursements, accounts paysble, éistrict revenue ard expevsu ;edve"s

and materials: and auppl_es on its e;ectronic date proce°sing ecu:omﬂﬂ:.

1/ This operation is being junked end is to be repdaced by & new
system in 1971 to be housed in the General Office. :

¥ ga




A. 51857 ms

Additional accounting functions are being programmed fo:‘eléctfonic g
data processing. , |
The Company renders water service in Contra Coata, .

Imperial, Los Angeles, Orange, Sacramento, San Bernardino and Vanura *'”"*Q'

comt s,

There'are 17 operating districte, 16 water éndﬂoné?eleotrio,f

grouped into five divisions."

During 1969 the Company produced 30, 727 405~cc£ of uater
from wells and surface sources and purchased 22 880,301 ccf, prin-
cipally from member units of The Metropolitan Whter Diutrﬁct of
Southern Californic. | o

At December 31, 1969 the Compeny had 1, 3957133 shares of
common stock.oucstandtng, owned by moxre than 4,600 individual ano B
‘Institutional shareholders. The largest single ownership of common
shares is less than 5% of the total common shares that are outatand-
ing. There are a total of 132,800 shares of preferreofstock,ouc~
standing consisting of three serfes. All of the7pré£éfredostook'
is held by institutional investofs. The common stock has 1/5 vote
per share and the preferred stock has one vote per share. An
December 31, 1969 the Company‘had'outsthnding debt in the»form of
First Moxtgage Bonds, totaling $22,670, 000; $3, 000 000 of 5. 75%
Coavertible Subordinated Debentures, other longfterm debt of
$807,069; end bank loans o£ $1,900, 000. _

Tke Company is not affiliated with any othexr publ‘c utility. '
However, it does own approwimately 34% of the outstanoing otocm of
the Claremont Basin Mutual Water Company. This stock fs owneo for vt"

" the purpose of securing & water supply for its Pomona Valley Dk
trict. | | ' |




A. 51857 ms

Southwest District Service Ares and Water Sz;tem“

Company's Southweot District service area includes al; of
the Cities of Lawndale and Gardena, a portion of the Cities of Ingle- \
wood, Hawthorme, Compton and Carson, and unincorpovated'terricory fn
the County of Los Angeles. Company served 42 034 customers 1n its
Southwest District at December 31 1969 and, in addition, public fire
protection was provided by 2,677 fire hydrants, Company supplies |
water to those customers through a distrtbutioﬁ‘system,composed of
approximately 1,969,264 feet (373 miles) of main ranging 1n size up
to 18 inches in diameter. Im 1969 it purchased: 72% of thn wnter now o
supplied to this district through seven connections-to;the fucilities
of the West Basin Municipal Water District; a mémbét’agénoyyof:ﬁhé |
Metropolitan Water District of Southern—CalifornIa. It aiSo produces
watexr from 19 Company-owned wells and puxcbasns a »mall quantity'from.
the City of Inglewood‘ Company has water treacment,.utorage, boosterj
pumps &nd other auxiliary equipment at various 1ocations in.the dis-~
trict. | ' | o

Sixteen of the Company's wells are located in the hydro-o
logic area known &s the West Basin and the quantity of water that
can be produced from tacse wells is limited pursuaﬂt towan Interim“("
Agreement approved by this. Commission in Decision No. 51024. The 7
remaining three wells are located in the hydrologic area known ao
the Central Basin and the quantity of-water that can be-proouced

from these three wells is ltmited pursuant to the terms of. a

Stipulation eud Agreement for Judgmenf approved by thiS»Comm_seiovf-"
in Decision No. 68316. | |

As of December 31, 1989 the book costs of utility plems
in the Southwest District amounted to $17,016,015‘éndodeprcoiaﬁioﬁf;h

reserve $3,221,577, or a met depreoigted~co§t o£I$I33794;43&;”f-f,




A. 51857 ms

Company's basic rate level for the Southeest’DIstriet‘whsyf- By

established by Decision No. 73827 dated March 12, 1968 in Applicationﬁ
No. 49420. The effective date of these rates was April 5, 1968.“’ ,
By Decicion No. 74836 dated October 15, 1968 in Applica-'a.
tion No. 50484 Company was authorized to add & surcharge of 2.45A to C
the basic metered rates set by Decision No. 73827 to offset the-lOA.
Federsl Income Tax Surcharge. The 10% tax surcharge expired Decem-.p,\
ber 31, 1969 as did the surcharge water rate. By Resolution No.
W-1210 in Advice Letter 387-W, effective January 12 1970 the-Companyp/m
was authorized to add a 1. 227 surcharge to cover the SA Federal Tax: B

Surcharge imposed January 1, 1970. The 5% tax. surcharge and the con’fr cy

sequent offset to water rates expired June 30, 1970

The Company renders water service _n tne Southwest Districtl

ucer four separate schedules: General Metered Serviee, Optioaal -
Special Metered Service, Private Fire-ProtectIon Service-and Pub‘ic

Fire Hydrant Service. o

In additionm, Compaﬂy renders service in the Southwest Dis-ar“

trict under two Company-wide echedules' Construction and Othe. Tem-\:rJ

Tary Flat Rate Service and Service to Company Employees. ‘i

Rate Proposals

Company proposes to Iﬁcrease the general metered service S
rates, transier the only customer on the optional schedule to the
general service schedule and withd*aw the opt onal schedule. No

ther change in rates is proposed.

Company s Schedule Vo. SW-1, applicgble to genoral mctoreo :

sexvice, showing present and p"oposee rates aro the pre"eﬂt ootxonal‘T‘

special metered service, Schedule No. SWHQm.are set forth gs.Exhibit -

C attached to the application.'




A. 51857 ms

The proposed general service scheduie;wiil‘fesult;;ﬁ the‘”
following dollar and’percentage_increaseAto'the‘;ustomérsfbquIAssf:'
of sexvice. | |

Revenue Year: 1§7i'sstim5£¢d°
(Dollars in Thousands)

Precent Proposed .‘~‘“H;g
Rates Rates - JIncrease

Genersl Metered Rates $ $ s ' f?ff :
Commercial 3,144.8 3,570.2  425.4° i3S

racastrial 3046 1.5 369 12
Public Authority 135.4 151.8 _16.4 121 -

Total Gerersl o R R ST
Metered Service 3,584.8 _ 4,063.53 . 47857f' “13;4“
At the proposed rates.thefavefage-usefS-bf 2;000 cubi¢.f§é£:f
r month will receive an fncrease of 804 per. mdhth.‘ This 3Oé'£ﬁ4"
crease represents 13.9% of the basic billing of $S.75 per moath.v
Results of Operation o

Witnes,es for Company and the Comm£So£on staff hav» |
analyzed and estimated Company's operational result,. Summarized
in the table below, from the Compeny's Exhibit No. 2 and staff's
Exhibit No. 7, are the estimated results of operation for the'te t-
years 1970 and 1971, under pregent rates and unde; those'p*oposed
by Compary. |




A, 51857 ,dsgs |

Southern California Water Company
Southwest D;strict

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Estimated Years 1970 and 1971

—

Company

Staff

Company

Present
Rates

Proposed

Rates

Present
Rates

(Dollars In Thousands)

 Estimated Year 1970

Proposed Exceeds
Rates  Staff

Operating Revenwe $ 3,680.6 §$ 4,152.0° $ 3-680 1 $ 4 152 1 $ O 5

erat:.n

ant.
Admln & Genl,

Taxes Other than

Income
Depreciation

Allocated Cozmon
Subtotal

Income Taxes
Total Expenses

Net dperating Rev.

Denz. Rate Base

Rate of Return

Operating Revenue

enses

1,807.5
70.1

404.0
310.3
125.9

y‘1,ao7.5f
70.1

©410.8

- 310.3

- 125.9

L 704, 3ﬂi

69.1

403.6

- 310.3

121.0 .

2 717.8
223.1

257285
463_0

2,508.3

203.0°

7,985.9
7347
12,130.2

6. 064.4

t
.

3, 197.6

959.4
12,130.2
7.91%

Z,501.3
778.8
12‘691'2

6 444

Estzmated Year ~971

$ 3,760.3

ggggating §§Eenses

Cper. & Maint.
Adwin. & Genl,
Taxes Other than

Incoxe
Depreciation
Allocated Cotmon
© Subtotal

Income Taxes

Total ExpenSes

Net Cperxating Rev.

1,869,3
71.1
422.8

317.9
130.6

1,003. 7

12 091 21.
' 3 30%

4 ,239.0° § 3,760. 3 s 4, 239 6L‘ @

'1,869.36
71.1

429.7

- 317.9
130.6

1, 753
- 09,1

422;3ﬁ

317.9"

122.5

DI 1-,753’"; 3 :

42902
- 317.9 .
.122.5-

Z,811.7
204.5

2 > 818 L] 6

48,1

~Z,885.6

278.4

Z,692.5
522.3

3,016.2
7441

3,266, 7

972.3

2,964.0
796.3

3‘215*3. 
1,024, 3 4 ;

Depr. Rate Base 12 112,2]

6.57%

12,152.1
6.12%

12 152 1*
8. oo%
- (Red_Figure)

12, 112 za5£«

Rate of Raturn 8 464




A. 51857 ms

Explanation of Differences ~
Estimgted Years Results of Operations

A. Qgg;ating and Maintenance Expenses

The 1970 and 1971 differences are principally‘in six -

categories as follows: o S
1970 11

Cost of purchased water $ 87,200 $ 90,700

Chemicals for water treatment 2,100 1,700

Meter repair materials ' 1,200 "800

Operating and maintenance labor 6,600 - 14,900

Billing expense 7,000 8 200 -

Uncollec%ibii accounts (300 (300)
ot

(Red Figure)

The difference in the cost of purchased water is due to the |

application of July, 1970 water costs to eatimated quantities of
water to be purchased during 1970 and 1971 rather than Company 8
method of applying the July 1, 1971 rates to essentially the same
quantities of water in both estimated years. |
The expense for chemicals estimated by the staff is less
than Company's estimate because recent purchases of chlorine {ndL-
cate that the cost of this chemical has been reduced. o
The differenee in meter repair expense is essentially due
to a lower staff estimate of materials for field meter repairs.-
Operating and maintenance labor as estimated by the | wtaff
is less that Company s estimate in 1970 due to detailed account-by-:‘_
account analyses and estimates by the staff, and this difference is
larger in 1971 principatly due to the elimination by the staff of an”
assumed 5% salary increase as oE;JanJa-y 1 1971. o
Billing expense which Lncludes general office‘ca sh cle*kgé
salaries is allocated on the basis of the number of bills rendered

in each district. The staff estimate of this expenseriselower‘than

8-




A. 51857 ms

Company's estimates because staff study of the electronic dats pro- p e

cessing machine time necessary to process all programs indxcates ,
that while the Company must pay for a fixed minfmum number of h
nachine~-hours monthly, all programsvcan easil v be processed in 1ess
than 80% of these‘machine-hours. A.po*tion of the E.D. P; machine -
rental has therefore been exeluded. Postage expense has also been
estimated at gbout 77 less than Company s estimates based upon
recent recorded experience. The staff estimate-of billirg expense‘
smounts to 30.45 centsz per bill for 1970 as comp&redjwith 34 15
cents per bill es estimated by Company. K

| Uncollectible accounts expense differs'froh Compsny'S“
estimate as the staff figures are based on variation» of uncollect-
ible revenue over several years and an average of such expense B
between the present and proposed levels of reveaue. Company uoed

only its 1969 experience and did not give any consideration to

proposed Tevenues.

B. Administrative and General Expenseu

The $1,000 difference iIn this 1970 estimate and an idenci-%f
cal amount in 1971 results from the elimination of ce—ta*n dues and.’
donations. The sdditional $1 0C0 difference 1n 1971 is due to the lf‘;
elimination by the staff of the aosumed SA salary fncrea e’ as’ or¢ |
January 1, 1971. |

C. ZIaxes Other than Income

These small adjustmencs-reflect‘differences“in‘psyroll

taxes which result from the differences in operution and maintena“ce‘*f ;

labor, d;scus ed above.

2/ 31.11 cents for 1971 at Exatbit 10 salerfes. |




i
f

A. 51857 s

D. Allocated Common Expenses

The difference in the total company common expense resultsn
maioly from adjustments to administrative and general salaries. In
1970 $15,100 to be paid to one director was eliminated and in 1971-
& similar amount plus a S% assumed‘sala*y-increase ‘to all general |
office personnel have been eliminated. The reduction ia the elec- :
tronic data processing equipment rental explained above under ope*a-
ting and maintenance expenses also results in & $6 300 rcddction in
E.D.P. charges to the administrative and general- expenses. Miscella-
Beous expenses have been increased $3,500 for fees_togtheadirectoi‘n
whose other compensation was eliminated‘andmasfrednced~forfcertain'
dues and donations excluded. Advettising expense;hasAbeen\reddcedq
to the four-year average of this expense andfpaymollftaxes nave~been*
adjusted due to the reduced salary sllowances. These adju stoents-
and the allocation of the adjustment applicable to the Soutnwest o
District are summarized following. The staff has reviewed COmpany’° ;
allocation factors to each district finds that it has used staff -
methods and that the allocations axe reasonable.‘

Administrative gnd Gen. Salaries $15, 100’
Rental of E.D.P. Equipment 6,300

Misc. and Genersl Expenses (_4666)

Advertising Expense 400
Payroll Taxes 500

Depreciation on Common Plant _100-
Total : ' 21,400 .

Allocation of this Common ‘ _ .
Exp. Adjust. to the. L o
Southwest Dist. (22.92%) $ 4,900  $8,100

(Red Figure)

E. Income Taxes‘

The difference fn income taxes is principallj due to the

differences in expenses. The staff has accepted Company s interest

-10-:




A. 51857 ms

and miscellaneous deductions, b but differs with its esttmates of

state avd federal income tax deprecifation. The staff has used 1ncome_d”

tax depreciation consistent with the~method used for the Central
Basin Distric depreciation on the 1969 income tax retuxns

F. Rate Base |

The very small difference in the rate bases for the two -

test years results from the staff adjustment to the electronic data
processt ing equipment rental as it affects the capitallzation of |
conversion prog:ams and a difference in the staff working_cash allow- .
ance. The staff computation of working,cash differs from Company £
oaly to the exten: that it does not include the minimum monthly _
balances required by & bank in Chicago extending credit to Company '
where such credit is u:ilized principally for constructing_capital
improvements or replacements. with the'exception of the above-
mentioned adjustments to common utility plant the staff takes no
exception to Company's allocation of common utility rate~base or its
development of the district rate base. iy |

Rate'of«Return

Company's Chairman of the Bcard‘presented‘Exhibit Vo. 3

entitled "1970 Report on Financial Statis:ics" and Exhibit No.‘B-A;,
which Updated certain schedules contained in‘Exhibit No.‘3. He | |
testified that in his opinion a fair rate of return for Company would
be 8% on rate base and a range of 12-1/2% to 14% on equity with a
minimm of 3 times interest coverage on debt.

A staff acconntant presented Exhibit No.\9 enticled "Report |
on Cost of Mouey and Rate of Returm. " ‘This_witness recommended that_*J"
the rate of returm for Company's Southwest Diétrict'Befeefxfn‘the"
range of 7.30% to 7.6%. Such a rate of return,would produce~earn£ngs
on common equity in the range of 11.25% co~over 12 OOZ-

-1l=




A. 51857 ms

Adopted Results of Operation

A. Cost of Water S
It 13 apparent from the record that neither the staff'

method nor the Company's method of estimating the‘cost of purchaued%
water will produce a result in harmony‘with the costS'which eould
‘actually be incurred by'the Company in ‘the test year 1971., If the f"
staff method is adopted and the Company authorized to file an offsec
increase-~if, in fact, the price of purchased water is raised as
scheduled for July 1, 1971--then and only then will the expenses
reflect the actual water cost per acre~foot during the entire test
year. To adopt the Company s method would not only penalize its
customers for 6 months' inflated costs of water, but would put this )
Commission in the position of approving eventsAwhich may'or may not
come to pass. The adopted cost of purchased water for the test year
1971 will be based upon the cost of water as of January 1 1971. The
Company should file an application for an offset increase if and when
the cost of water changes. | o

B. Wages

On the second day of hearing, Staffiandfcbmpahyﬂstated '

that for the test year 1971 it would be agreeeble tovusefthexeetuaif;"
wage and benefit scales which wouldhbevplaced'in effecr:by’reSolutioh'
of the Board of Directors of Company meeting early-in November. Lace~r
filed Exhibit No. 10 s a certified copy of the wage and benefits
package granted by the Board at £ts.meeting held November 3 1970.
In accordance with the resolution, test year 1971 results 1nclude
the company-wide composite increase of 7.5% for certain employee

clessifications. | - | |




A. 51857 ms

C. Other Expenses

Other expense items as estimated by the staff- and adjusted];7‘
for the adopted ‘wage scales are reasonable and will beradopced., e
D. Rate Base '

Rate base 1items as eatimaced by the staff are reasonable
and will be~adopted. . A ‘

The tabulation below shows the results of operetion fori‘
the test year 1971 using revenues at present and proposed rates,

and expenses and rate base as discussed above.

P§§se“t"j,-_p'f Proposed
tes | AR
(DoIIars in: Thousandspax,n_,_

Operating Revenue '$ 3, 760.31_‘ $4 239 eﬁﬂ "

ating Expenses . ', o R
ration and Maintenance 1, 772-5 - - 1, 772;5’”‘

Administrative and General 70.2° - _“u‘ 70. Zj'ﬂﬂ'y=?f‘:“.“
Taxes Other than Income 422.7 . 429.6°

Depreciation - - . ‘317_9p"'_‘;_‘ 317. 97‘»5T L
Allocated Common 124.3 124 30
~ Subtotal | T 2,707.6" LTRSS

Income Taxes - _267.0° 511.oifﬁf;‘.w-"“
Total Expenses AN S N

Net Operating Revenue ~ .785;7 : | ‘, 1 014 kvl”
Deprecilated Rate Base 12, 11272' 12, 112 23];

Rate of Retwrn | 6. 49% - sa3m

| The record shows that both Company and SCaff indicate an
upward trend in rate of return between test years 1970 and. 1971.‘

Taking into account the apparent trend in rate of’returo

of 0. ISA per year and the variousvfactors used’ by‘the Company and by
the staff rate of return experts in determining their recommended
rates of return, we find that a rate of return.of 7 30£ on the
adopted rate base, which will produce earnings on common equity of
11.25% (in the test year), and over a three-year period should

-13-




A. 51857 ms

produce an average rate of retuxn of 7.454 and a return on’ common -
equity of approximately 11.75%, is reasonable.
Based on the above, Company 1s entitled to an.increase in‘ '

gross revenues of $206,600 instead of. 1ts requested increase o‘
$478,700. |

Service - ) _
No informal complaints related to this district have been

filed with the Commission during the last two and’ one-half years.

A fileld check by a staff engineer and a review-of company-complaint

files indicate, according to the engineer, that the service renderedfh

in this district is satisfactory. However, 50 customers appeared at):-“

the hearing and 13 testiffed to various problems and complaints which
covered all of the items which the public wished to»bring to-the
Commission's attention. ' o N‘ e

The testimony of these witmesses may'be'summarired”as
follows: the rates are already too high; the pressure is low; pipes
are corroded by "terrible water"' the«water is dirty, the water has
gravel in it; and the water is very hard. o s

One witness presented a petition containing 100 names |
stating,that when the distxibution pipes serving their area were ':
owned by -another entity (City of Torrance) the pressure-was 70 lbs.
per square inch and their service was good. -Now that Company owns
the pipes, the pressure is between 50-60 1bs. per square inch and
the service is poor. It 4is the Company s,position tnat pressures
of 50-60 1bs. per square inch are adequate under this Commission s ‘
General Order No. 103 and that the ‘trouble (if any) lies in the

customers' own piping.

j The'Company produced Exhibit No. 6 which contained the

results of its 1nvest£gation regarding most of the complaints

-14;'




A. 51857 ms

testified to on the first day of hearing. According to~tbis exhibit,
there are no grounds for the complaints. One complaint regarding low
pressure was to be investigated at a later date.

The record reveals that the water supplied by Company meets‘H

the standa-ds for potable water prescribed by the appropriate public Ju S

health authorities.

Findings and Conclusion

 The Commission‘finds tbat‘ R

1. Company is in need of additional revenues but proposed
rates set forth in the application are excessive.

2. The adopted estimates, previouslyfdiSCussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expense and rate base for the test
year 1971, reasonably indicate the results of Company s operations
for the future. , | D .

3. A xate of return of 7.30% on the'adopted'rate base*for'thef,”
year 1971 which should produce a rate of return of 7. 454 over - a
three—year period, is reasonabie. - “ _

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified, the rates and chsrges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates ard charges, insofar &s they differ from,those
prescribed herein, are for the future un just and unreasonable.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth.in the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date-of this order
Southern California Water Company 1s authorized to ‘ile the reviseo

rate schedule atrached to this order as Appendix A and ccnc.urrently to
withdraw and cancel presently effective Schedtle No. SW-Qm.u Sueh

;15;




A. 51857 ms/gf *

£1ling shall comp1y~with‘Ceneral Order No. G-A. The effective date
of the revised schedule shall be four days after the date of filing..'
The revised schedule shall apply'only to service rendered on and
after the effective date thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after}Qalu‘“ |
the date hereof. '

Dated at.r inanmmhco ) Calffbxnig,‘thxs‘\ 23?4*' ; o |
day of JANUARY ' DR MO

~ Commissiomers .. =




Schedule No. SW-L

Southwest Tariff Area

GENEZRAT, METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

ALY or portions of the Cities ‘o'f Carson, Compton,.; Ga_x‘-dén;s.',“H'a.mhome; S
Inglewood and Lawndale, the communities of Athens, Lennox and Moneta, and .
vicinity, Los Angeles County. o R B IP

RATES

‘Per Meter . .
. PerMenth . .-

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/h~fnch meter ....iveinevasieeen,  $1.85 .
For 3/k~ineh meter 3.5
For 1-inch meter .v.vieveneninmnnnes L.25 .
For 1d-inch meter veeereermeneenevan. . 8.00°

For 2-inch meter .. ..cevieninnn. . 10.50

For 3~inch meter c..cvinncen. eees e 1250
For h-inch meter c..ececseeccenvesees. . 16007

For b~inch meter ...eeveencvevennn e 12600
For 8-inch meter ..eveveennnvininnnes 32,000
For 10-inch meter ..uevvevicacniaranar - BLI0OT

Quantity Rates:

First 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 ew.fb. ...eeeo.  O.20L
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 ecu.ft. .eveeen. W71

The service charge is applicadle to all
metered service. It is .a readiness-—to-
serve charge to which is sdded the charge,
computed at the Quantity Rates, for water
used during the month. ' D




